

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PHILIP F. MILLER, III and  
GLORIA MILLER DAIGH,

Petitioners,

v.

SHARON J. COLLINSON,

Respondent.

---

Case No. SC05-1215

2d DCA Case No. 2D03-2698

Lower Tribunal Case No.  
99-7699-CA-JSC

---

**JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
SHARON J. COLLINSON**

---

On Review from the District Court of Appeal,  
Second District, State of Florida

---

Robert E. Biasotti  
Florida Bar No. 0104272  
Christine R. Dean  
Florida Bar No. 0569372  
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.  
Post Office Box 2861  
200 Central Avenue, Suite 2300  
St. Petersburg, FL 33731-2861  
Tel: (727) 821-7000  
Fax: (727) 822-3768

Attorneys for Respondent  
Sharon J. Collinson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. NO CONFLICT EXISTS REGARDING WHETHER A  
CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST IS AN INDEPENDENT CAUSE  
OF ACTION AND NOT AN EQUITABLE REMEDY ..... 4

II. NO CONFLICT EXISTS AS TO WHETHER STATUTES OF  
LIMITATIONS APPLY TO AN ACTION SEEKING TO  
IMPOSE CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE..... 11

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

Abele v. Sawyer,  
750 So. 2d 70 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)..... 5, 6

Albury v. Gordon,  
164 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967)..... 9

Bauman v. Rayburn,  
878 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) ..... 5

Bell v. Smith,  
32 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1947)..... 7

Botsikas v. Yarmark,  
172 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965)..... 6

Cohen v. Kravit Estate Buyers, Inc.,  
843 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)..... 4

Collinson v. Miller,  
903 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)..... 1, 2, 3, 4

Corinthian Investments, Inc. v. Reeder,  
555 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)..... 9

In re Estate of Tolin,  
622 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1993)..... 7

Evans v. Wall,  
542 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)..... 6

Fisher v. Creamer,  
332 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)..... 9

Hardee v. State,  
534 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1988)..... 1

Jenkins v. State,  
385 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)..... 4

Logie v. J.P. Morgan, Fla., F.S.B.,  
716 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)..... 6

Provence v. Palm Beach Taverns, Inc.,  
676 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) ..... 5

Quinn v. Phipps,  
93 Fla. 805, 113 So. 419 (Fla. 1927) ..... 6

Saporta v. Saporta,  
766 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) ..... 4, 5

Sewell v. Sewell Prop., Inc.,  
30 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1947) ..... 9

Steigman v. Danese,  
502 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) ..... 6, 8

Varnes v. Dawkins,  
624 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) ..... 6

Wadlington v. Edwards,  
92 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1957) ..... 5, 10

**STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Section 95.11(6), Florida Statutes (1974) ..... 9, 10

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2) ..... 11
